*ACCESS TO SERVICE AREAS TO BE
SUPPLIED BY CUSTOMER. ACCESS DOOR
MUST NOT BE LESS THAN 24"WIDE X 78"
HIGH.
36 MIN*
**1"MINIMUM
DISTANCE FROM
COMBUSTIBLE

a) It shall be the customer’s responsibility to provide generator with control voltage E2.
b) An optional transformer is available for 240V/120V or 480V/120V.
ORDERING INFORMATION:
Model ES24 Electric Steam Boiler: ES24100B3 24 kW 208V 3ph 100 psi
ES24100C3 24 kW 240V 3ph 100 psi
ES24100F3 24 kW 480V 3ph 100 psi
Model ES30 Electric Steam Boiler: ES30100B3 30 kW 208V 3ph 100 psi
ES30100C3 30 kW 240V 3ph 100 psi
ES30100F3 30 kW 480V 3ph 100 psi
Model ES36 Electric Steam Boiler: ES36100B3 36 kW 208V 3ph 100 psi
ES36100C3 36 kW 240V 3ph 100 psi
ES36100F3 36 kW 480V 3ph 100 psi
Model ES48 Electric Steam Boiler: ES48100B3 48 kW 208V 3ph 100 psi
ES48100C3 48 kW 240V 3ph 100 psi
ES48100F3 48 kW 480V 3ph 100 psi
Model ES60 Electric Steam Boiler: ES60100B3 60 kW 208V 3ph 100 psi
ES60100C3 60 kW 240V 3ph 100 psi
ES60100F3 60 kW 480V 3ph 100 psi
Model ES72 Electric Steam Boiler: ES72100B3 72 kW 208V 3ph 100 psi
ES72100C3 72 kW 240V 3ph 100 psi
ES72100F3 72 kW 480V 3ph 100 psi
Options:  Motor & pump: ES38002A 1/3 hp 120V 1ph
Transformer: ES99329C 1kVA  240V / 120V
 ES99329F 1kVA  480V / 120V
Automatic Blowdown System: ES81600-2
Auxiliary Low Water Cutoff: ES81017MR
Blowdown Separator: BDT-ASME36
ES100-180GC   Prepared by: F Endozo  Revised:  November 28, 2001
 ELECTRIC BOILER
Model No. ES100-180 (208V, 240V, 480V)
Notes
1) Cold water:
a) Steam generator package must come with feedwater pump. Pressure at pump inlet to be 0 psig minimum.
b) The optional feedwater pump requires mechanical, electrical and plumbing hook-up by customer. A separate electrical service to the
water booster pump junction box is necessary.
c) If pump and boiler are plumbed within 30 feet (pipe length) a minimum of 2 check valves are required on boiler to avoid damage to
pump.
d) Water quality information: For optimum results, the feed water supply should be tested prior to initial startup.  If the mineral content
exceeds the following recommended limits, various external treatment processes (water softener, etc.) may be used to correct the
problem.  Blow down the boiler at least daily to lower the concentration of impurities and maintain the pH level above 7.0.
e) Feedwater quality:
Hardness 0.5 to 5.0 grains/gallon (8 -85 ppm)
Resistivity Not to exceed 50 k ohms/cm
2) Steam Outlet:
a) For best performance, a 1” npt globe valve rated 100 psi minimum steam service should be plumbed as close as practicable to steam
outlet pipe.
3) Drains:
a) It shall be the customer’s responsibility to provide a proper drainage system in accordance with applicable local codes.
4) Safety Valve:
a) Caution must be exercised not to reduce the discharge capacity of the relief valve.
b) Check local codes for special requirements.
5) Electric:
a) It shall be the customer’s responsibility to provide generator with control voltage E2.
b) An optional transformer is available for 240V/120V or 480V/120V.
ORDERING INFORMATION:
Model ES100 Electric Steam Boiler: ES100100B3 102 kW 208V 3ph 100 psi
ES100100C3 102 kW 240V 3ph 100 psi
ES100100F3 102 kW 480V 3ph 100 psi
Model ES135 Electric Steam Boiler: ES135100B3 135 kW 208V 3ph 100 psi
ES135100C3 135 kW 240V 3ph 100 psi
ES135100F3 135 kW 480V 3ph 100 psi
Model ES160 Electric Steam Boiler: ES160100B3 160 kW 208V 3ph 100 psi
ES160100C3 160 kW 240V 3ph 100 psi
ES160100F3 160 kW 480V 3ph 100 psi
Model ES180 Electric Steam Boiler: ES180100B3 180 kW 208V 3ph 100 psi
ES180100C3 180 kW 240V 3ph 100 psi
ES180100F3 180 kW 480V 3ph 100 psi
Options:  Motor & pump: ES38020A 1/2 hp 120V 1ph
 Transformer: ES99335C 1-1/2 kVA  240V / 120V
 ES99335F 1-1/2 kVA  480V / 120V
Automatic Blowdown System: ES81600-3 Autoblowdown for ES100
 ES81600-4 Autoblowdown for ES135-ES180
Auxiliary Low Water Cutoff: ES81017MR
Blowdown Separator: BDT-ASME42
Sussman DS 2472-180GC   1201